

No. 21-802

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORAL RIDGE MINISTRIES MEDIA, INC.,  
d/b/a D. JAMES KENNEDY MINISTRIES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATHANIEL G. FOELL  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813) 229-4254  
mconigliaro@carltonfields.com  
nfoell@carltonfields.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
The Time Has Come To Revisit Whether The First Amendment Requires Public Figures To Prove Actual Malice In Defamation Actions, Particularly Public Figures Who Are Not Public Officials .....	6
A. The Actual Malice Requirement Originated Nearly Sixty Years Ago in the Context of Claims Brought by Public Officials .....	6
B. Now Is the Time to Revisit the Actual Malice Standard .....	7
1. The Actual Malice Requirement Faces Continued Criticism .....	8
2. Developments Since <i>Sullivan</i> Have Eroded Whatever Policy Support Actual Malice Once Had.....	10
3. As a Standard That Discourages Well Informed Speech, and Encourages Publishers to Seek Refuge in Ignorance, Actual Malice Has Become Unworkable.....	15

C. The Court's Recent Decision in <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> Offers Striking Parallels Regarding the Internet's Potential Effects on Precedent.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021) .....	7, 9–10, 15–16
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc., d/b/a D. James Kennedy Ministries v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	7
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	7
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	9, 16
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, County, &amp; Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	3, 8, 15–16
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	17
<i>Quill Corp. v. N. Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	17
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	17–18
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 72 (1968) .....	14
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	8

### Constitution

U.S. Const. amend 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

### Other

W. Wat Hopkins, ACTUAL MALICE: TWENTY-FIVE YEARS AFTER <i>TIMES V. SULLIVAN</i> (1989) .....	16
Elena Kagan, <i>A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now</i> (reviewing Anthony Lewis, MAKE NO LAW: THE <i>SULLIVAN</i> CASE AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT (1991)), 18 L. & Social Inquiry 197 (1993) .....	9–10

David A. Logan, *Rescuing Democracy by Rethinking* New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 81 Ohio St. L.J. 759 (2020) .....14–16
